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I ncl udes ganes of Saturday

Cakl and Athletics
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SLG OBP
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W 1ingham

Kouzmanof f
TEAM

LaRoche

Mat su

Penni ngt on

Aliotti
Barton
Car denas
Car son
Christian
Col eman
Crisp
Donal dson
Ellis
Johnst on
M tchel
Powel |
Recker

Ti mons
Tol | eson
Weeks
Whi t aker
OPPONENTS

Choi ce
DeJesus
Di xon
G een
Hor t on
Jackson
Mller
Sogard
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Suzuki
Sweeney
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Carter

NANMVE

g

W1.000000000000000000000000011

000000000 HH00NONOOONO—HOHO N
QHINNTALINTANNNTNTOLTNANODONNOOND
N - oo

-

%OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO

WOOOOOOOOOOOl1000000001000256
I

%OOOOl00001001120000000000064

%OOl0010000001200000000000050

DHnZOOn/_2100110000001030012000

19 0
90 83 16

22
169 639 571

<

147 633 552 90 79 14

WOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOI0000000001
mooOOOOOO00000000000000000010
2]

mooOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO
@20000303010000003000021100

-
-
mGSl455343245454443153344415

W,Wlo10000000101000100000000169

°
5

-

©

(]

“—

o

%]

g 3

< -

o c .
(7] c nw — Zﬁn > _M
O O _=cun_«© o STHLVTO £ o .

° Syumnnrl L0V COVO_C0 —0cS o W
S5 =00 ieelkmyon utaauirom eIMm
WO _w O0>T oo — mLiEannnt@c n S O
CWd&NMGMbhua VWM%HTQr StsgeMP
E22888naSS60888DFI8LESSS3R8ENED



2011

March 12

I ncl udes ganes of Saturday

Col orado Rocki es

Pinch H t
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Field
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Gar ner
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Herrera
Hul et t
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Ri ke
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I ncl udes ganmes of Saturday,

Maj or League Basebal |

Anerican League

Eastern Division

Bost on Red Sox
Baltinore Oriol es
Toronto Bl ue Jays
Tanmpa Bay Rays
New Yor k Yankees

Central Division

Kansas City Royals
Detroit Tigers

M nnesota Twi ns

Cl evel and | ndi ans
Chi cago Wiite Sox

West ern Division

Seattl e Mariners

Texas Rangers

Los Angel es Angel s of Anaheim
Cakl and Athletics

Nati onal League

Eastern Division

Atl anta Braves

Washi ngton National s
Phi | adel phia Philli

es

New York Mets
Fl orida Marlins

Central Division

Ci ncinnati Reds
M | waukee Brewers

St.

Louis Cardinals

Pi ttsburgh Pirates
Chi cago Cubs
Houst on Astros

West ern Division

San Francisco G ants
Col orado Rocki es
San Di ego Padres
Los Angel es Dodgers
Ari zona Di anmondbacks

I ncl udes ganes of Saturday,

CACTUS LEAGUE STANDI NGS

CONoWwNE

San Francisco G ants
Col orado Rocki es
Cincinnati Reds
Kansas City Royals
Seattle Mariners

M | waukee Brewers
Texas Rangers

Los Angel es Angel s of Anaheim
San Di ego Padres
CGakl and Athletics

Cl evel and | ndi ans

Chi cago Cubs

Chi cago Wi te Sox
Los Angel es Dodgers
Ari zona Di anmondbacks

GRAPEFRUI T LEAGUE STANDI NGS

March 12, 2011
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13-
11-
10-
10-
8-
9-
8-
7-
6-
6-
5-
6-
5-

5-
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o~Nar
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PCT
. 563
. 538
. 467
. 429
. 400

PCT
. 667
. 647
. 500
. 385
. 357

PCT
. 667
. 571
. 438
. 400

PCT
. 667
. 643
. 588
. 438
. 357

PCT
. 667
. 600
. 571
. 412
. 375
. 294

PCT
. 765
. 688
. 429
.294
. 263

. 765
. 688
. 667
. 667
. 667
. 600
. 571
. 438
. 429
. 400
. 385
. 375
. 357
. 294
. 263
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CeNouk~hwE

Atl anta Braves
Detroit Tigers

Washi ngt on National s
Phi | adel phia Phillies
St. Louis Cardinals
Bost on Red Sox
Baltinore Oriol es

M nnesota Twi ns
Toronto Bl ue Jays
New York Mets

Tanpa Bay Rays
Pittsburgh Pirates
New Yor k Yankees

Fl orida Marlins
Houst on Astros
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. 667
. 647
. 643
. 588
. 571
. 563
. 538
. 500
. 467
. 438
. 429
. 412
. 400
. 357
. 294
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A L. SPRING TRAI NI NG LEADERS /

BATTI NG AVERAGE
Cabrera, K C
Aviles, K C
Dirks, Det.

Davi s, Tex.
Morel and, Tex.
Suzuki, Sea.
Trunbo, LA-A
Kot chman, T.B.

STOLEN BASES
Cose, Tor.

E. Nunez, NY-A
Revere, Mn.
Angl e, Bal.
Aviles, K C
Inglett, T.B.
Kendrick, LA-A
Maier, K C
Mller, Qak.

7 tied

RUNS SCORED
Aviles, K C
Cabrera, K C
Trunbo, LA-A
Grander son, NY-A

Mai er, K C
Rei nol d, Bal .
5 tied
DOUBLES

Davi s, Tex.
Harris, Bal.
Trunbo, LA-A
14 tied

I ncl udes ganes of Saturday,

. 519
. 444
. 438
. 393
. 393
. 387
. 379
. 375
. 375
. 370

el o
COOORFRrNN Whhbhhbhbhoo~N

Moo

HOME RUNS

Ki nsler, Tex.
Trunbo, LA-A
10 tied

SLUGG NG PERCENTAGE
Ki nsler, Tex.
Cabrera, K C.
Trunbo, LA-A

Aviles, K C
LaRoche, OCak.
Davi s, Tex.

Mor el and, Tex.
L. Hughes, Mn.
Fox, Bal.
Dirks, Det.

H TS
Trunbo, LA-A
Cabrera, K C.

Dirks, Det.
Maier, K C
Aviles, K C
Davi s, Tex.
Fox, Bal.
Vazquez, NY-A
9 tied

TRI PLES
Dirks, Det.

Granderson, NY-A
Tej eda, Bos.

Wagner, Bos.
M Young, Tex.
51 tied

March 12, 2011

whO

1. 000
. 815
. 800
. 778
. 759
. 742
. 724
. 700
. 694
. 688

RPNNNNN

RUNS BATTED I N
Trunbo, LA-A
Gordon, K C

L. Hughes, Mn.
Butler, K C
Cabrera, K. C

Ki nsler, Tex.

C. Robinson, K C
Si zenore, Det.

8 tied

ON- BASE PERCENTAGE

Gordon, K C.
Cabrera, K C.
Dirks, Det.
Aviles, K C
Mller, QCak.
Carrera, Ce.
Ki nsler, Tex.
Boesch, Det.

LaRoche, Oak.
Mor el and, Tex.

BASES ON BALLS
Gordon, K C.
Carrera, Ce.
Mller, Qak.
Ackl ey, Sea.
Rei nol d, Bal .
Teahen, Chi A
Tol | eson, Qak.
Wells, Det.

6 tied

TOTAL BASES
Trunbo, LA-A
Ki nsler, Tex.
Fox, Bal.
Vazquez, NY-A
Davis, Tex.
Cabrera, K C
Dirks, Det.
LaRoche, Oak.
8 tied

B
VOOOOWOOOr

. 550
. 548
. 526
. 500
. 500
LA74
. 469
. 459
. 457
. 455
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A L. SPRING TRAI NI NG LEADERS /

EARNED RUN AVERAGE
Z. Britton, Bal.
Pavano, M n.
Ross, Qak.
Penny, Det.
Harrison, Tex.
Coke, Det.
Lackey, Bos.
Cecil, Tor.

Ki rkman, Tex.
Lewi s, Tex.

SAVES

H nckl ey, Tor.
Swar zak, M n.
41 tied

SHUTQUTS
None.

POWPRPROOOO

I ncl udes ganes of Saturday,

PNN

Carnona, Ce.
Del aney, T.B.
Duensing, Mn.
Cones, T.B.
Harrison, Tex.
Janssen, Tor.
Pena, Bos.

Ver |l ander, Det.
Coke, Det.

83 tied

I NNI NGS Pl TCHED
Coke, Det.
Pavano, M n.
Carnona, Ce.
Price, T.B.
Lackey, Bos.
Penny, Det.
Haren, LA-A
Moscoso, Qak.
R Ronero, Tor.
3 tied

March 12, 2011

PNNNNNNNNNW

NOOORRFROOOO

GAMES PI TCHED

1 Swindle, T.B.
0 Wei nhardt, Det.
0 Al bur quer que, Det.
0 B. Thomas, Det.
0 Val verde, Det.
0 W se, Det.
0 Wor dekenper, NY-A
0 48 tied
1
STRI KEQUTS

Gonzal ez, Qak.
Carnona, Ce.

Col on, NY-A
Ander son, Qak.
Weaver, LA-A

Al bur quer que, Det.
Price, T.B.

R Ronero, Tor.

3 tied

[N exNerNerNerNeop RN LN

COWPLETE GAMES
None.



A L. GRAPEFRUI T LEAGUE LEADERS /

BATTI NG AVERAGE
Dirks, Det.

Kot chman, T.B.
Boesch, Det.
Fox, Bal.

L. Hughes, Mn.
E. Nunez, NY-A
Davis, Tor.
Joyce, T.B.

Rei nol d, Bal.
Thames, Tor.

STOLEN BASES
Cose, Tor.

E. Nunez, NY-A
Revere, Mn.
Angl e, Bal.
Inglett, T.B.
Gardner, NY-A
Repko, M n.
Rodri guez, T.B.
Spears, Bos.

7 tied

RUNS SCORED
Grander son, NY-A
Rei nol d, Bal.
Dirks, Det.

El | sbury, Bos.

Li nares, Bos.
Jennings, T.B.

E. Nunez, NY-A
4 tied

DOUBLES
Harris, Bal.
10 tied

. 438
. 370
. 333
. 333
. 333
. 333
. 296
. 292
. 290
. 290

NWWWwwWwhbhoa~N
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I ncl udes ganes of Saturday,

HOME RUNS

Fox, Bal.
Granderson, NY-A
CGuerrero, Bal.

L. Hughes, Mn.
Jones, Bal.
Vazquez, NY-A

9 tied

SLUGG NG PERCENTAGE
L. Hughes, Mn.
Fox, Bal.

Dirks, Det.
Davis, Tor.

Kot chman, T.B.
Rei nol d, Bal .

E. Nunez, NY-A
Thanes, Tor.

Bel |, Bal.

Encar naci on, Tor.

H TS

Dirks, Det.
Fox, Bal.
Vazquez, NY-A
El | sbury, Bos.
Kubel , Mn.

6 tied

TRI PLES

Dirks, Det.
Granderson, NY-A
Tej eda, Bos.
Wagner, Bos.

23 tied

March 12, 2011

NWWWWWW

. 700
. 694
. 688
. 630
. 519
. 516
. 500
. 484
. 481
. 469

R NNNN

RUNS BATTED I N

L. Hughes, Mn. 10
Si zenore, Det. 9
Chirinos, T.B. 8
Tej eda, Bos. 8
Vazquez, NY-A 8
Granderson, NY-A 7
Querrero, Bal. 7
Kubel , M n. 7
10 tied 6
ON- BASE PERCENTACE

Dirks, Det. . 526
Boesch, Det. . 459
Rei mol d, Bal. . 436
Jackson, Det. . 394
Kot chman, T.B. . 393
E. Nunez, NY-A . 375
McCoy, Tor. . 370
Davis, Tor. . 367
Bell, Bal. . 364
L. Hughes, Mn. . 364
BASES ON BALLS

Rei nol d, Bal . 7
Wells, Det. 7
Dirks, Det. 6
Gardner, NY-A 6
Jenni ngs, T.B. 6
Maxwel I, NY-A 6
Arenci bia, Tor. 5
Bel |, Bal. 5
Boesch, Det. 5
Cuez, Det. 5
TOTAL BASES

Fox, Bal. 25
Vazquez, NY-A 24
Dirks, Det. 22
Grander son, NY-A 21
L. Hughes, Mn. 21
Jones, Bal. 21
Kubel , Mn. 20
Chirinos, T.B. 19

3 tied 17



A L. GRAPEFRUI T LEAGUE LEADERS /

EARNED RUN AVERAGE
Z. Britton, Bal.
Pavano, M n.

Penny, Det.

Coke, Det.

Lackey, Bos.

Cecil, Tor.

Price, T.B.
Quthrie, Bal.

R Ronero, Tor.

SAVES

H nckl ey, Tor.
Swar zak, M n.
20 tied

SHUTOUTS
None.

NorWRPROOO

P NN

I ncl udes ganes of Saturday,

WON- LOST

Del aney, T.B.
Duensing, Mn.
CGones, T.B.
Janssen, Tor.
Pena, Bos.

Ver | ander, Det.
Coke, Det.

39 tied

I NNI NGS PI TCHED
Coke, Det.
Pavano, M n.
Price, T.B.
Lackey, Bos.
Penny, Det.

R. Ronero, Tor.
Sabat hi a, NY-A
Ver | ander, Det.
8 tied

March 12, 2011
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GAMES PI TCHED

0 Swindle, T.B.
0 Wei nhardt, Det.
0 Al bur quer que, Det.
0 B. Thomas, Det.
0 Val verde, Det.
0 W se, Det.
1 Wor dekenper, NY-A
28 tied
STRI KEQUTS
Col on, NY-A
Al bur quer que, Det.
Price, T.B.
R Ronero, Tor.
Cecil, Tor.
Coke, Det.
6 tied

[N exNerNerNerNeop RN LN

COVPLETE GAMES
None.



A L. CACTUS LEAGUE LEADERS /

BATTI NG AVERAGE
Cabrera, K C

Davi s, Tex.
Morel and, Tex.
Suzuki, Sea.
Trunbo, LA-A
Butler, K C
Kendri ck, LA-A

STCOLEN BASES
Aviles, K C
Kendrick, LA-A
Mai er, K C.
Mller, Qak.
Bor bon, Tex.
Carrera, Ce.
Dyson, K C.

10 tied

RUNS SCORED
Aviles, K C
Cabrera, K C
Trunbo, LA-A
Maier, K C

Ki nsl er, Tex.
Val buena, de.
Bourjos, LA-A
Choi ce, Qak.
CGordon, K C.
Napol i, Tex.

DOUBLES

Davi s, Tex.
Trunbo, LA-A
Aviles, K C
Carson, Qak.
Mai er, K C
Morel and, Tex.
9 tied

. 519
. 444
. 393
. 393
. 387
. 379
. 375
. 375
. 357
. 357

NWWWwhhDdhN

WhBABMMOO

I ncl udes ganes of Saturday,

HOME RUNS

Ki nsler, Tex.
Trunbo, LA-A
Ka' ai hue, K. C.
LaRoche, Oak.
Rios, ChiA

Val buena, de.
13 tied

SLUGG NG PERCENTAGE
Ki nsler, Tex.
Cabrera, K C.
Trunbo, LA-A
Aviles, K C
LaRoche, OCak.
Davi s, Tex.
Morel and, Tex.
Gordon, K C
Buck, de.

Val buena, de.

H TS

Trunbo, LA-A
Cabrera, K C.
Mai er, K C.
Aviles, K C
Davi s, Tex.

7 tied

TRI PLES
M Young, Tex.
28 tied

March 12,

2011
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1. 000
. 815
. 800
. 778
. 759
. 742
. 724
. 630
. 571
. 542

RUNS BATTED I N

Trunbo, LA-A 11
Gordon, K C 10
Butler, K C 9
Cabrera, K. C 9
Ki nsl er, Tex. 9
C. Robinson, K C 9
5 tied 8

ON- BASE PERCENTAGE

Gordon, K C. . 550
Cabrera, K C. . 548
Aviles, K C . 500
Mller, Qak. . 500
Carrera, Ce. . 474
Ki nsler, Tex. . 469
LaRoche, Oak. . 457
Mor el and, Tex. . 455
Butler, K C . 438
Buck, Ce. . 433
BASES ON BALLS

Gordon, K C. 11
Carrera, Ce. 9
Mller, Qak. 8
Ackl ey, Sea. 7
Teahen, Chi A 7
Tol | eson, CQak. 7
Carter, OCak. 6
Ti mons, Gak. 6
7 tied 5
TOTAL BASES

Trunbo, LA-A 32
Ki nsl er, Tex. 28
Davi s, Tex. 23
Cabrera, K C 22
LaRoche, GCak. 22
Aviles, K C 21
Chi senhal |, Ce. 21
Crisp, Oak. 21
Mai er, K C. 21

Mor el and, Tex. 21



A L. CACTUS LEAGUE LEADERS /

EARNED RUN AVERAGE
Ross, OCak.
Harrison, Tex.
Ki rkman, Tex.
Lewi s, Tex.
Haren, LA-A
Jackson, Chi A
Fi ster, Sea.
Wl son, Tex.
Carnona, Ce.
Mdscoso, OCak.

SAVES
21 tied

SHUTQUTS
None.

NOoahRRORO

I ncl udes ganes of Saturday,

Harri son, Te;<.
44 tied

I NNI NGS PI TCHED

Jackson, Chi A
8 tied

March 12, 2011

PN W

B
Loooood
OFRrEFEPNOOO

GAMES PI TCHED

1 20 tied

STRI KEQUTS
Gonzal ez, Qak.
Carnona, Ce.
Ander son, Qak.
Weaver, LA-A
Mar quez, Chi A
6 tied

COWPLETE GAMES
None.



CACTUS LEAGUE LEADERS /

BATTI NG AVERAGE
Cabrera, K C

Al nonte, MI.
Aviles, K C

Ki nsler, Tex.
Davi s, Tex.

Bet ancourt, M.

Mor el and, Tex.
2 tied

STOLEN BASES
Ford, S.F.
Gwnn, LA-N
Taveras, Col.
Aviles, K C
Durango, S.D.
Kendrick, LA-A
Mai er, K C
Mller, Qak.
Vel ez, LA-N
8 tied

RUNS SCORED
Aviles, K C
Cabrera, K C
Trunbo, LA-A
Maier, K C

7 tied

DOUBLES

Bet ancourt, MI.

Davi s, Tex.
Trunbo, LA-A
9 tied

. 519
. 444
. 444
. 433
. 393
. 393
. 387
. 385
. 379
. 375

WhbhhDdbhbdhOON

Moo

I ncl udes ganes of Saturday, March 12, 2011

HOME RUNS

Ki nsler, Tex. 5
M Gehee, M. 4
Trunbo, LA-A 4
9 tied 3
SLUGG NG PERCENTAGE

Ki nsler, Tex. 1. 000
Castro, ChiN . 833
Cabrera, K C. . 815
Al nonte, MI. . 806
Trunmbo, LA-A . 800
Aviles, K C . 778
LaRoche, Oak. . 759
Davi s, Tex. . 742
Mor el and, Tex. . 724
CGordon, K C. . 630
H TS

Al nmonte, MI. 16
Byrd, ChiN 15
Roberts, Ari. 15
Trunbo, LA-A 15
Cabrera, K C 14
Muier, K C 14
Bl oomgui st, Ari. 13
Branyan, Ari. 13
Castro, ChiN 13
3 tied 12
TRI PLES

Paul sen, Col . 4
Herrera, Col. 2
Robi nson, LA-N 2
M Young, Tex. 2
55 tied 1

RUNS BATTED I N

Trunbo, LA-A 11
Gordon, K C 10
Al nonte, MI. 9
Boggs, MI. 9
Branyan, Ari. 9
Butler, K C 9
Cabrera, K C 9
Ki nsl er, Tex. 9
Paul sen, Col. 9
C. Robinson, K C 9

ON- BASE PERCENTAGE

Gordon, K C. . 550
Cabrera, K C. . 548
Aviles, K C . 500
Mller, Qak. . 500
Carrera, Ce. . 474
Ki nsler, Tex. . 469
Al nonte, MI. . 459
LaRoche, Qak. . 457
Mor el and, Tex. . 455
2 tied . 452
BASES ON BALLS

Gordon, K C. 11
Carrera, Ce. 9
Roberts, Ari. 9
Mller, Qak. 8
M randa, Ari. 8
Ackl ey, Sea. 7
Teahen, Chi A 7
Tol | eson, Qak. 7
4 tied 6
TOTAL BASES

Trunbo, LA-A 32
Al nonte, MI. 29
Ki nsl er, Tex. 28
Castro, ChiN 25
Branyan, Ari. 24
Davi s, Tex. 23
Byrd, ChiN 22
Cabrera, K C 22
LaRoche, Oak. 22

5 tied 21



CACTUS LEAGUE LEADERS /

EARNED RUN AVERAGE
Ker shaw, LA-N
Ross, k.
Harrison, Tex.
Denpster, ChiN
Li ncecum S.F.
Ki rkman, Tex.
Reddi ng, LA-N
Bungarner, S.F.
Lew s, Tex.
Haren, LA-A

SAVES

Daigle, S. F.
Johnson, Col .
Ronero, S.F.
47 tied

SHUTQUTS
None.

EhrowwhdRrPROO

I ncl udes ganes of Saturday,

PN W

10 tied

I NNI NGS Pl TCHED
G Reynolds, Col.
Li ncecum S.F.

Ker shaw, LA-N
Bungar ner, S.F.
3 tied

March 12,

OOrRPOO0OORrEF

GAMES PI TCHED

1 Edl efsen, S.F.

Hanpton, Ari.
Lopez, S.F.

M ckolio, Ari.

Otega, Ari.

Pat erson, Ari.

Sweeney, Ari.
Vasquez, Ari.
51 tied

STRI KEQUTS

Li ncecum S.F.
CGonzal ez, Qak.
Bungar ner, S.F.
Carnona, Ce.
Denpster, ChiN
Ander son, GCak.
Gallardo, MI.
Weaver, LA-A
Deduno, S.D.

9 tied

(S22 Ne)NerNerNerNerNepNep)

COWPLETE GAMES
None.



N. L. SPRI NG TRAI NI NG LEADERS /

BATTI NG AVERAGE
Morse, Was.

Al nonte, MI.
Castro, ChiN

M Carpenter, St.L
Bet ancourt, I.
Schumaker, St.L
Espi nosa, Was.
Freeman, Atl.
Prado, Atl.
Craig, St.L

STOLEN BASES
Ford, S.F.
Gwnn, LA-N
Taveras, Col.
Dur ango, S.D.
Vel ez, LA-N
9 tied

RUNS SCORED

Bi x|l er, Was.
Prado, Atl.
Byrd, ChiN
Craig, St.L
Cunni ngham S.D.
Franci sco, Phi.
Fukudone, Chi N

CGonez, MI.

| banez, Phi.
Torres, S.F.
DOUBLES

Bet ancourt, MI.
Mir phy, NY-N

14 tied

I ncl udes ganes of Saturday,

. 500
. 444
. 433
. 429
. 385
. 375
. 367

WhhoON

Q0 00 00 0O QO 00 QO 00 © W

oG

HOVE RUNS
Morse, Was.
Howar d, Phi .
Mayberry, Phi.
McGehee, M.
7 tied

SLUGG NG PERCENTAGE
Morse, Was.

Castro, ChiN

Al monte, MI.
Mayberry, Phi.
Howar d, Phi .
Franci sco, Phi.

M Carpenter, St.L
Espi nosa, Was.

A. McCutchen, Pit.
2 tied

H TS

A nonte, MI.
Byrd, ChiN
Roberts, Ari.
Morse, Was.

Bl oonqui st, Ari.
Branyan, Ari.
Castro, ChiN
Pence, Hou.

7 tied

TRI PLES

Paul sen, Col .

Or, Phi.

Bour geoi s, Hou.

M Carpenter, St.L
Herrera, Col.
Pence, Hou.

Robi nson, LA-N

48 tied

March 12, 2011

wWhhbO

. 107
. 833
. 806
. 794
. 700
. 677
. 643
. 633
. 607
. 600

FPNNNNDN WA

RUNS BATTED I N
Espi nosa, Was.
Dom nguez, Fla.
Jay, St.L
Morse, Was.

Al nmonte, MI.
Boggs, M.
Branyan, Ari.
Mayberry, Phi.
Paul sen, Col.
6 tied

ON- BASE PERCENTAGCE
Morse, Was.

M Carpenter, St.L
Craig, St.L

Al nonte, MI.
Castro, ChiN
Guzman, S.D.
Schunmeker, St.L

Bl acknon, Col .

Fow er, Col.

Bet ancourt, M.

BASES ON BALLS
Roberts, Ari.
M randa, Ari.
Craig, St.L
Fowl er, Col.
Herm da, G n.
Presley, Pit.
Werth, Was.
Wnberly, Pit.
18 tied

TOTAL BASES
Morse, Was.

Al nonte, MI.
Mayberry, Phi.
Castro, ChiN

Franci sco, Phi.
Howar d, Phi .
4 tied

OO OO0 ©



N. L. SPRI NG TRAI NI NG LEADERS /

EARNED RUN AVERAGE
Hal | aday, Phi .
Ker shaw, LA-N
Maya, Was.
Denpster, ChiN
Ni ese, NY-N
Detwi |l er, Was.
Li ncecum S.F.
Reddi ng, LA-N
Bl ant on, Phi.
Bungar ner, S.F.

SAVES

Daigle, S. F.
Johnson, Col .
Leroux, Pit.
Ronero, S.F.
Salas, St.L
47 tied

SHUTQUTS
None.

WWWNNRFRPRFRFRPOO

I ncl udes ganes of Saturday,

P NNNN W

WON- LOST
17 tied

I NNINGS PI TCHED

G Reynolds, Col.

Li ncecum S.F.
Denpster, ChiN
Di ckey, NY-N
Hei | man, Ari.
Reddi ng, LA-N
Bl anton, Phi .
Ker shaw, LA-N
Ni ese, NY-N

3 tied

March 12, 2011

N
oORrRrNOOOORR

GAMES Pl TCHED
Abreu, Atl.
Edl efsen, S.F.
Hanpton, Ari.
Lopez, S.F.

M ckolio, Ari.
Otega, Ari.
Pat erson, Ari.
Sweeney, Ari.
Vasquez, Ari.
Venters, Atl.

STRI KEQUTS

Li ncecum S.F.

Bungarner, S.F.
Denpster, ChiN

Gaudi n, Was.
Gal lardo, M.
6 tied

[XeNoNe Yo Ko NorN e Norke))

COWPLETE GAMES
None.



N. L. GRAPEFRU T LEAGUE LEADERS /

BATTI NG AVERAGE
Morse, Was.

M Carpenter, St.L
Schumaker, St.L
Espi nosa, Was.
Freeman, Atl.
Prado, Atl.
Craig, St.L
Mayberry, Phi.
CGonzal ez, Atl.
Victorino, Phi.

STOLEN BASES
Mor gan, Was.
Ramrez, Atl.
Tabata, Pit.
W nberly, Pit.
16 tied

RUNS SCORED

Bi x|l er, Was.
Prado, Atl.
Craig, St.L
Franci sco, Phi.
| banez, Phi.
Desnond, Was.
McLouth, Atl.
Morse, Was.

11 tied

DOUBLES

Mir phy, NY-N
Alvarez, Pit.
Duda, NY-N
Harris, NY-N
C. Jones, Atl.
A. Marte, Pit.
Prado, Atl.

Qui ntero, Hou.
G Sanchez, Fla.
Victorino, Phi.

. 500
. 429
. 375
. 367
. 364
. 364
. 357

N W W ww

O~~~ 000 W©©

BADADIMADIIDO

I ncl udes ganes of Saturday,

HOME RUNS
Morse, Was.
Howar d, Phi .
Mayberry, Phi.
Anki el , Was.
Overbay, Pit.
11 tied

SLUGG NG PERCENTAGE
Morse, Was.
Mayberry, Phi.
Howar d, Phi .

Franci sco, Phi.

M Carpenter, St.L
Espi nosa, Was.

A. McCutchen, Pit.
Duda, NY-N

C. Jones, Atl.
Schumaker, St.L

H TS

Morse, Was.

Pence, Hou.

M Carpenter, St.L
Freeman, Atl.
Mayberry, Phi.
Prado, Atl.

Val dez, Phi .

Young, Phi.

6 tied

TRI PLES

Or, Phi.

Bour geoi s, Hou.

M Carpenter, St.L
Pence, Hou.

21 tied

March 12, 2011

NWWwhprO

1.107
. 794
. 700
. 677
. 643
. 633
. 607
. 568
. 548
. 542

P NNN W

RUNS BATTED I N
Espi nosa, Was.
Dom nguez, Fla.
Jay, St.L
Morse, Was.
Mayberry, Phi.
Howar d, Phi .
Ber nadi na, Was.
Franci sco, Phi.
Ross, Atl.

G Sanchez, Fla.

ON- BASE PERCENTACE
Morse, Was.

M Carpenter, St.L
Craig, St.L
Schunmaker, St.L

A. McCutchen, Pit.
Victorino, Phi.
Freeman, Atl.
Prado, Atl.

Espi nosa, Was.
Mayberry, Phi.

BASES ON BALLS
Craig, St.L
Presley, Pit.
Werth, Was.

W nberly, Pit.
10 tied

TOTAL BASES
Morse, Was.
Mayberry, Phi.
Duda, NY-N
Franci sco, Phi.
Howar d, Phi .
Overbay, Pit.
Espi nosa, Was.
d oad, Phi.
Pence, Hou.
Thol e, NY-N

oo,



N. L. GRAPEFRU T LEAGUE LEADERS /

EARNED RUN AVERAGE

Hal | aday, Phi .
Maya, Was.

Ni ese, NY-N
Detwiler, Was.
Bl anton, Phi.
West brook, St.L
Gaudi n, Was.

A. Sanchez, Fla.

Di ckey, NY-N
Johnson, Fla.

SAVES
Leroux, Pit.
Salas, St.L
21 tied

SHUTQUTS
None.

=

CurbOONEEO

PNN

I ncl udes ganes of Saturday,

WON- LOST

Fi gueroa, Hou.
Hal | aday, Phi.
Hanson, Atl.
Lohse, St.L
Lowe, Atl.
Lujan, NY-N

A. Sanchez, Fla.

St ammen, Was.
45 tied

I NNI NGS Pl TCHED
Di ckey, NY-N

Bl ant on, Phi.

Ni ese, NY-N
Gaudi n, Was.

Hal | aday, Phi .
Hanel s, Phi.

Pel frey, NY-N
West brook, St.L
Worl ey, Phi.

12 tied

March 12, 2011

RPNNNNNDNNDN

OFRPNOOOORNO

GAMES PI TCHED
Abreu, Atl.
Venters, Atl.
23 tied

[e}elololofolofo]

STRI KEQUTS
Gaudi n, Was.
Correia, Pit.
Detwiler, Was.
Lee, Phi.
Madson, Phi.

N ese, NY-N

I garashi, NY-N
Watson, Pit.

7 tied

aaoo

COWPLETE GAMES
None.



N. L. CACTUS LEAGUE LEADERS /

BATTI NG AVERAGE
Al nonte, MI.
Castro, ChiN
Bet ancourt, M.

Iribarren, Col.
Kottaras, MI.
Reed, MI.

STOLEN BASES
Ford, S.F.
Gwnn, LA-N
Taveras, Col.
Dur ango, S.D.
Vel ez, LA-N

Bl oomgui st, Ari.
Brown, S.F.
CGonez, MI.
Iribarren, Col.
Kenp, LA-N

RUNS SCORED
Byrd, ChiN
Cunni ngham S. D.
Fukudone, Chi N
Gonez, MI.
Torres, S.F.

8 tied

DOUBLES

Bet ancourt, M.
Allen, Ari.
Byrd, ChiN
Drew, Ari.
Kottaras, MI.
Thames, LA-N
20 tied

. 444
. 433
. 385
. 345
. 345
. 344
. 333
. 333
. 333
. 333

~I 00 00 00 0O CO WWWwWwwhhooN

WhhDdAPO

I ncl udes ganes of Saturday,

HOME RUNS
McGehee, M.
Al nonte, MI.
Branyan, Ari.
Castro, ChiN
Moore, ChiN
Pena, Ari.
20 tied

SLUGG NG PERCENTAGE
Castro, ChiN

Al nonte, MI.
CGonez, MI.
Quzman, S.D.

Cunni ngham S.D.
Kottaras, MI.
Bet ancourt, MI.
Bl acknon, Col .
Venabl e, S.D.
Sandoval , S.F.

H TS

Al nmonte, MI.
Byrd, ChiN
Roberts, Ari.

Bl oonqui st, Ari.
Branyan, Ari.
Castro, ChiN
Sappel t, Gin.

5 tied

TRI PLES

Paul sen, Col .
Herrera, Col.
Robi nson, LA-N
27 tied

2011

NWWWWWhH

. 833
. 806
. 600
. 600
. 593
. 593
. 577
. 560
. 542
. 541

PN A

RUNS BATTED I N

Al nonte, MI.
Boggs, M.
Branyan, Ari.

Paul sen, Col.
Castro, ChiN
McCGehee, M.
Moore, ChiN
Parra, Ari.
Posey, S.F.

8 tied

ON- BASE PERCENTACE
Al nonte, MI.
Castro, ChiN
Guzman, S.D.

Bl acknon, Col .
Fow er, Col.

Bet ancourt, MI.
Herrera, Col.

M randa, Ari.
Boggs, M.
Venabl e, S.D.

BASES ON BALLS
Roberts, Ari.
M randa, Ari.
Fow er, Col.
Herm da, G n.
8 tied

TOTAL BASES
Al nonte, MI.
Castro, ChiN
Branyan, Ari.
Byrd, ChiN
Paul sen, Col.
Pena, Ari.
Sandoval, S.F.
4 tied

~J 00 00 00 Q0 00 © WO © W

. 452
. 452
. 433
. 433
. 429
. 424
. 417
. 400
. 400
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N. L. CACTUS LEAGUE LEADERS /

EARNED RUN AVERAGE
Ker shaw, LA-N
Dempster, ChiN

Li ncecum S.F.
Reddi ng, LA-N
Bungarner, S.F.

G Reynolds, Col.

Hei l man, Ari.
SAVES

Daigle, S. F.
Johnson, Col .
Ronero, S.F.
26 tied
SHUTQUTS

None.

qoIwwN RO

I ncl udes ganes of Saturday,

PN W

WON- LOST

Col | menter, Ari.
Ely, LA-N

Gl lardo, M.
Johnst on, Col .
Li ncecum S.F.
Luebke, S.D.
Rei neke, Cin.
Smith, Cn.
Thompson, Cin.
47 tied

I NNI NGS Pl TCHED
G Reynolds, Col.
Li ncecum S.F.
Denpster, ChiN
Hei |l man, Ari.
Reddi ng, LA-N

Ker shaw, LA-N
Bungar ner, S.F.
Billingsley, LA-N
Zito, S F.

10 tied

March 12, 2011

ONOORrROOORE

PNNNNNNNNN

GAMES PI TCHED

Hanpton, Ari.
Lopez, S.F.

Otega, Ari.
Sweeney, Ari.

Vasquez, Ari.
31 tied

[ejelololofolololo)

STRI KEQUTS

Li ncecum S.F.

Bungarner, S.F.
Denpster, ChiN

Gl lardo, MI.
Deduno, S.D.
8 tied

Edl efsen, S.F.

M ckolio, Ari.

Pat erson, Ari.

(S22 Ne)NerNerNerNerNepNep)

COWPLETE GAMES
None.



GRAPEFRUI T LEAGUE LEADERS /

BATTI NG AVERAGE
Morse, Was.
Dirks, Det.

M Carpenter, St.L
Schumaker, St.L
Kot chman, T.B.
Espi nosa, Was.
Freeman, Atl.
Prado, Atl.
Craig, St.L
Mayberry, Phi.

STOLEN BASES
Cose, Tor.

E. Nunez, NY-A
Revere, Mn.
Angl e, Bal.
Inglett, T.B
8 tied

RUNS SCORED

Bi x|l er, Was.
Granderson, NY-A
Prado, Atl.

Rei nol d, Bal.
Craig, St.L
Dirks, Det.

El | sbury, Bos.
Franci sco, Phi.
| banez, Phi.

Li nares, Bos.

DOUBLES
Harris, Bal.
Mir phy, NY-N
19 tied

I ncl udes ganes of Saturday,

. 500
. 438
. 429
. 375
. 370
. 367
. 364
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HOME RUNS
Morse, Was.
Howar d, Phi .
Mayberry, Phi.
8 tied

SLUGG NG PERCENTAGE
Morse, Was.
Mayberry, Phi.
Howar d, Phi .

L. Hughes, Mn.
Fox, Bal.

Dirks, Det.

Franci sco, Phi.

M Carpenter, St.L
Espi nosa, Was.
Davis, Tor.

H TS

Dirks, Det.
Morse, Was.
Pence, Hou.
8 tied

TRI PLES

Or, Phi.

Bour geoi s, Hou.

M Carpenter, St.L
Dirks, Det.

Grander son, NY-A
Pence, Hou.

Tej eda, Bos.
Wagner, Bos.

44 tied

March 12, 2011

wWwhbhO

1.107
. 794
. 700
. 700
. 694
. 688
. 677
. 643
. 633
. 630

RPNNNNNDNND W

RUNS BATTED I N
Espi nosa, Was.
Dom nguez, Fla.
L. Hughes, Mn.
Jay, St.L
Morse, Was.
Mayberry, Phi.
Si zenore, Det.
4 tied

ON- BASE PERCENTACE
Dirks, Det.

Morse, Was.

M Carpenter, St.L
Craig, St.L
Boesch, Det.
Schumaker, St.L

Rei nol d, Bal .

A. McCutchen, Pit.
Victorino, Phi.

2 tied

BASES ON BALLS
Rei nol d, Bal .
Wells, Det.
Craig, St.L
Dirks, Det.
Gardner, NY-A
Jennings, T.B.
Maxwel I, NY- A
Presley, Pit.
Werth, Was.

W nberly, Pit.

TOTAL BASES
Morse, Was.
Mayberry, Phi.
Fox, Bal.
Vazquez, NY-A
Dirks, Det.

6 tied

. 526
. 516
. 515
L471
. 459
. 444
. 436
. 424
. 421
. 417

DO NN



GRAPEFRUI T LEAGUE LEADERS /

EARNED RUN AVERAGE
Z. Britton, Bal.
Hal | aday, Phi.
Pavano, M n.

Penny, Det.

Ni ese, NY-N
Lackey, Bos.
Detwiler, Was.
Cecil, Tor.

SAVES

H nckl ey, Tor.
Leroux, Pit.
Salas, St.L
Swar zak, M n.
41 tied

SHUTQUTS
None.

I ncl udes ganes of Saturday,

WNRPRPRRPRRPOOOO

R NNNN

WON- LOST
15 tied

I NNI NGS Pl TCHED
Coke, Det.
Pavano, M n.
Di ckey, NY-N
Price, T.B.

Bl anton, Phi.
N ese, NY-N
Gaudi n, Was.
Hal | aday, Phi.
Lackey, Bos.
Penny, Det.

March 12, 2011

PRPOORNOOOO

GAMES Pl TCHED

Swi ndle, T.B.
Wei nhardt, Det.
Abreu, Atl.

Al bur quer que, Det.

B. Thomas, Det.
Val verde, Det.
Venters, Atl.

W se, Det.

Wor dekenper, NY-A
51 tied

STRI KEQUTS
Col on, NY-A
Gaudi n, Was.

Al bur quer que, Det .

Correia, Pit.
Detwi | er, Was.
Lee, Phi.
Madson, Phi.

Ni ese, NY-N
Price, T.B.

R Ronero, Tor.

OO NN

COWPLETE GAMES
None.



SPRI NG TRAI NI NG / AMERI CAN LEAGUE TEAM STATI STICS /

CLUB

Texas
Kansas City
Bost on

Chi cago

Cl evel and
Los Angel es
QCakl and

Bal ti nore
Tanpa Bay
Seattle
Toronto
Detroit

M nnesot a
New Yor k

CLUB
Detroit
Toronto

Bal ti nore

M nnesot a
Bost on
Texas

New Yor k
Seattle

Chi cago
Kansas City
Los Angel es
Tanpa Bay
Cl evel and
Cakl and

CLUB

Bal ti nore
Bost on

Chi cago

Cl evel and
Detroit
Kansas City
Los Angel es
M nnesot a
New Yor k
Gakl and
Seattle
Tanpa Bay
Texas
Toront o

BA
. 298
. 292
. 276
. 274
. 270
. 270
. 266
. 263
. 262
. 258
. 257
. 255
. 255
. 243

H
~ks
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SLG

. 491
. 481
. 420
. 425
. 422
. 387
. 395
. 436
. 415
. 404
. 379
. 371
. 369
. 377

R e e e
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OoBP
. 348
. 377
. 332
. 348
. 354
. 337
. 354
. 322
. 324
. 342
. 327
. 337
. 314
. 313

:

OhoiwWwoUWoONNOIOTA N

4-
1-
2-
0-
6-
4-
2-
0-
2-
2-
1-
2-
3-
0-

OOOOOOOOOOOOOO8

G

VsLHP

NFEPNFRPNORNNEFENANN

AB
521
566
598
518
529
522
552
525
511
473
509
553
471
567

[9)]
I—‘l—‘OOOOI—‘NOHNI—‘I—‘wE

1
CLUB M SCELLANEQUS

S
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vsRHP

3-
8-
3-
5-
5-
6-
5-
7-
4-
4-
7-
4-
5-
7-

oUIoOw~NOONWwWUIoOUTUl A

I ncl udes ganes of Saturday,

March 12, 2011

CLUB BATTI NG AND FI ELDI NG

H
155
165
165
142
143
141
147
138
134
122
131
141
120
138

I NN
151.2
134.
132.
123.
150.
131.
149.
125.
130.
143.
138.
134.
132.

RPONNMNNOORRFRFRFRPENE

B
256
272
251
220
223
202
218
229
212
191
193
205
174
214

H
136
126
127
124
153
137
167
132
150
155
148
139
140
169

DAY

6-
7-
4-
5-

10-
9-
7-
6-
5-
6-
8-
6-
8-
7-

UIOROONOUITO OO U
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NI GHT

1-
2-
1-
0-
1-
1-
0-
1-
1-
0-
0-
0-
0-
0-

OFRPO0OO0OO0ORrROOO0OOOORE

3B

CURARADRDRWNNWONNOD

HR RBI
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10

NRPRPRARPWROOWNEF 00
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SH SF HBP
4

12
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RPORPFRPFRPROOFRPRORFRPROOORFR X

SO SB CS
7 5 6
99 28 7
102 12 3
104 8 7
105 11 1
98 25 6
99 9 3
103 9 2
84 14 5
104 5 9
94 17 5
112 7 2
80 13 5
104 14 10
HOVE ATT
56063

26769

43078

63707

56829

40527

74198

39587

35676

24196

46584

43488

25484

33142

110

ROAD ATT
40610
44651
55594
35074
70710
44484
79476
35296
44412
46195
33682
52908
34263
33170

WRPRONOOWORrROORrOO
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SPRI NG TRAI NI NG / NATI ONAL LEAGUE TEAM STATI STICS /

CLUB

M | waukee
St. Louis
Washi ngt on
Ari zona

San Di ego
Chi cago

Atl anta

G nci nnati
Col or ado
Houst on

Fl ori da

Phi | adel phi a
New Yor k

San Francisco
Pi tt sburgh
Los Angel es

CLUB

San Franci sco
Atl anta

St. Louis

Phi | adel phi a
Washi ngt on
New Yor k

Col or ado

Pi tt sburgh
Ci nci nnati

M | waukee

Fl ori da

San Di ego
Los Angel es
Houst on

Ari zona

Chi cago

CLUB

Ari zona

Atl anta

Chi cago

G nci nnati
Col or ado

Fl ori da
Houst on

Los Angel es
M | waukee
New Yor k

Phi | adel phi a
Pi ttsburgh
St. Louis
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I ncl udes ganes of Saturday,

March 12, 2011
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SO SB CS
89 18 8
67 7 2
90 14 5
128 12 10
73 21 9
98 5 4
99 8 4
113 8 6
92 19 8
106 9 2
97 6 3
115 11 3
126 10 6
110 19 2
138 19 13
106 20 2
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60051
40241
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39495
34839
49756
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35619
64234
49539
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